

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**THE KROGER CO., *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:22-cv-3357 (CJN)**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PROVE THAT DEFENDANTS’ AGREEMENT VIOLATES THE ANTITRUST LAWS ..... 4

    A. Further Investigation Combined with New Fact Evidence Demonstrates that the Dividend Is the Product of Agreement by the Parties ..... 4

        1. There Would Not Be a Special Dividend Absent the Merger ..... 5

        2. Kroger Specifically Negotiated the Amount of the Dividend..... 5

        3. Kroger and Albertsons Agreed on the Timing of the Announcement, Guaranteeing Payment 7

        4. Defendants’ Contention that There Is No Agreement Depends on Disregarding Basic Axioms of Antitrust Analysis ..... 9

    B. Further Investigation Combined with New Expert Analysis Demonstrates That Albertsons Cannot Easily Tap Its Revenues or Revolving Credit Facility for Liquidity. .... 11

II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER FACTORS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH ENTITLEMENT TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction. .... 15

    B. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs ..... 16

    C. Issuance of the Injunction Is in the Public Interest ..... 17

III. CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Am.Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Atlantic Coast Airlines Holdings, Inc. v. Mesa Air Group, Inc.</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 75 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	17
<i>CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-3443, 2020 WL 4219786 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020) (K.B. Jackson, J.) .....	17
<i>Cont. Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	10, 11
<i>F.T.C. v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	14
<i>In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	10
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV. 10-5943 DRD, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121373 (D.N.J. Oct 20, 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Ry. Indus. Empl. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) .....	6
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 13284, slip op. (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001) .....	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	8
<i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>State of Washington v. Albertsons Companies, Inc., et al</i> , No. 22-2-18046-3 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. 2022) .....	7
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942) .....	7, 9
<i>U.S. v. Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	14
<i>United States v. Patten</i> , 226 U.S. 525 (1913) .....	11
<i>United States v. Trib. Publ'g Co.</i> , No.CV1601822ABPJWX, 2016 WL 2989488 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2016) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	17
